

**No. 14-73502**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN BRENNAN,

Petitioner

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY and TRANSPORTATION  
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent

---

ON JUDICIAL REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER  
OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

submitted by:  
Michael E. Rose  
Of Attorneys for Petitioner  
CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC  
500 Yamhill Plaza Building  
815 SW Second Avenue  
Portland, Oregon 97204-3005  
Tel.: (503) 221-1792  
Fax: (503) 223-1516  
E-mail: [mrose@civilrightspdx.com](mailto:mrose@civilrightspdx.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Pertinent Provisions of Law.....	2
First Amendment, United States Constitution.....	2
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	2
49 CFR §1540.109.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Nature of the Case.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts.....	3
III. Summary of the Argument.....	9
IV. Argument.....	9
A. The regulation Petitioner was found to have violated, 49 C.F.R. §1540.109, is impermissibly vague as applied to Petitioner’s conduct.....	9
B. There was no substantial evidence that the conduct interfered with TSA screening duties.....	20
C. Petitioner’s conduct was protected under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution and was therefore not an interference prohibited by 49 C.F.R. §1540.109.....	21
V. Conclusion.....	29
Statement of Related Cases.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30

Certificate of Service. . . . . 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et D'oies du Quebec v. Harris*, 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 9, 11

*Baggett v. Bullitt*, 377 U.S. 360, 84 S.Ct. 1316, 12 L.Ed.2d 377 (1964). . . . . 10

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, 635 F.3d 383, 391 (9th Cir. 2011), *affirmed* 567 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 2156, 183 L.Ed.2d 153 (2012).. . . . . 11, 15

*City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.*, 529 U.S. 277, 120 S.Ct. 1382, 146 L.Ed.2d 265 (2000) . . . . . 24

*City of Portland v. Anderson*, 40 Or. App. 779, 596 P.2d 603, *rev. denied* 287 Or. 507 (1979). . . . . 14

*City of Portland v. Gatewood*, 76 Or. App. 74, 708 P2d 615 (1985), *rev denied*, 300 Or. 477 (1986).. . . . . 26

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41, 106 S.Ct. 925, 89 L.Ed.2d 29 (1986) . . . . . 24

*Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.*, 645 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1981). . . . . 11

*Fair v. Galveston*, 915 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Tex. 1996).. . . . . 13

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).. . . . . 10

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).. . . . . 10

*Garcia v. Bloomberg*, 865 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012). . . . . 21

*Gathright v. City of Portland*, 439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 15

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972) . . . . . 10, 16, 21

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*, 513 U. S. 561 (1995). . . . . 15

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338, 132 L.Ed.2d 487 (1995). . . . . 23

*Info. Providers' Coal. for the Def. of the First Amendment v. FCC*, 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir.1991).. . . . . 11

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*, 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . . 24

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L.Ed.2d 903 (1983) . . . . . 11

*Mayes v. Massanari*, 276 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . . 20

McLuhan, *Understanding Media: The Extensions of Man* (1964).. . . . . 25

*Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789, 104 S.Ct. 2118, 80 L.Ed.2d 772 (1984).. . . . . 24

*Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC*, 676 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).. . . . . 26

*Rendon v. TSA*, 424 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . . 13

*Roulette v. City of Seattle*, 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 24

*Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim*, 452 U.S. 61, 101 S.Ct. 2176, 68 L.Ed.2d 671 (1981). . . . . 24

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405, 94 S.Ct. 2727, 41 L.Ed.2d 842 (1974) . 24, 28

*State v. Clark*, 291 Or. 231, 630 P.2d 810 (1981) . . . . . 14

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342 (1989). . . . . 26

*Tobey v. Jones, et al.*, 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 17, 28

*United States v. Bucher*, 375 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2004).. . . . . 12

*United States v. Cabaccang*, 332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Grisel*, 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . . 28

*United States v. Jin Fuey Moy*, 241 U.S. 394, 36 S.Ct. 658, 60 L.Ed. 1061 (1916)  
 . . . . . 28

*United States v. Kilbride*, 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 9, 11

*United States v. Ninety-Five Firearms*, 28 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 9

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367, 88 S.Ct. 1673, 20 L.Ed.2d 672 (1968).....  
 . . . . . 26,28

*United States v. Petrillo*, 332 U.S. 1, 67 S.Ct., 91 L.Ed. 1877 1538 (1947).. . . . 11

*United States v. W.R. Grace*, 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Willfong*, 274 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 12-14

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781, 109 S.Ct.2746 , 105 L.Ed.2d 661  
 (1989). . . . . 26

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 87 L.Ed. 1628  
 (1943). . . . . 23

*Wilson v. Chancellor*, 418 F. Supp. 1358 (D. Or, 1976).. . . . . 25

*Yates v. United States*, No. 13-7451, \_\_\_ U. S. \_\_\_ (25 February, 2015) . . . . . 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.§ 1983. . . . . 1

49 U.S.C. §46110 . . . . . 1

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R §1503.655 ..... 1

49 C.F.R. §1503.601, *et seq.*..... 1

49 C.F.R. §1503.657..... 1, 9, 28

49 C.F.R. §1503.661..... 1

49 C.F.R. §1540.109..... ii, 1, 2, 8, 9, 15, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 8, of the Oregon Constitution..... 26

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 10

First Amendment, United States Constitution..... 2, 8, 21, 23, 26

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution ..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th ed.1999). ..... 12
